
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

Reserves Working Group 
8 November 2022 

 
Time 
 

6.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Teams Meeting 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Zee Russell (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 

  
 

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith 
Tel/Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk or 01902 551251 
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555043 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting.]  

   
2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed, how questions are to be asked 

and any matters of meeting etiquette.]  
   

3 Apologies  
  
4 Declarations of Interest  
  
5 Review of Earmarked Reserves 2022-2023 (Pages 3 - 36) 
 [Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, to present the report] 

  



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
  

 

Reserves Working Group 
8 November 2022 
 

  
Report title Review of Earmarked Reserves 2022-2023 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resource and Digital City  

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 

Originating service Strategic Finance 

Accountable employee(s) Alison Shannon 
Tel 
Email 

Chief Accountant 
01902 554561 
Alison.Shannon@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 
 
 

N/A  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations for action  
 
The Reserves Working Group is recommended to: 
 

1. Provide its view and observations on the appropriateness of the earmarked reserves that 
are held by the Council. 
 

2. Agree that it be recommended to Cabinet that any reserves no longer required for their 
original purpose should be transferred to the Council’s Corporate Reserves as 
appropriate. 
 

3. Approve that the findings and any recommendations be presented to Resources and 
Equality Scrutiny Panel meeting on 1 December 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views and observations of members of the 

working group as to the appropriateness of earmarked reserves held by the Council by 
providing information on the balances held and their uses. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Reserves are made up of revenue resources which have been set aside by the Council 

in previous financial years in order to fund specific items of expenditure in the future. The 
timing and certainty of this future expenditure varies, depending on the nature of the 
related spend. 

 
2.2 Under the Council’s financial procedure rules, the establishment or dissolution of 

reserves require the approval of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel. Reserves must also be 
reviewed for relevance and adequacy at least twice per financial year, as part of the 
outturn and budget preparation processes. 

 
2.3 The last such review was reflected in the ‘Reserves, Provisions and Balances 2021-

2022’ report to Cabinet on 15 June 2022. Table 1 below details the balances and 
earmarked reserves held by the Council as at 31 March 2021 which were included in the 
Council’s draft Statement of Accounts. It should be noted that since reporting to Cabinet 
in June, minor adjustments have made to the reserves, the tables below show the latest 
position which has been included in the draft statement of accounts.  

 
2.4 Reserves play a vital role in the financial sustainability of the Council. The Council’s 

General Fund balance stands at £13.7 million, which is approximately 5% of the net 
budget for 2022-2023 and is in line with recommended best practice. In addition, the 
Council holds earmarked reserves which are set aside to fund future planned 
expenditure. It is vital that the Council continues to hold these reserves to mitigate the 
risk of uncertainty and any potential future expenditure, and to support the delivery of 
council priorities. 

 
2.5 The important issue for the Council in looking forward is whether or not the earmarked 

reserves, taken together with the Council’s general balances, are sufficient to meet the 
cost of fulfilling the obligations (past or future) for which these reserves were established. 
If those obligations have been met, it is good practice to release the reserve. The funds 
released are then available for other uses. 

 
2.6 Due to the projected financial challenges facing the Council over the medium term, 

combined with the budget risks, reserves should only be called on in very specific 
circumstances and are not a viable funding option to reduce the projected budget deficit 
over either the short or longer term. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 Table 1 - Balances and Reserves as at 31 March 2022  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 The Council’s reserves are currently being reviewed as part of the annual budget setting 

process and the views and observations of the working group concerning the 
appropriateness of earmarked reserves are therefore being sought as part of this annual 
review. 

 
2.8 General Balances and Schools’ balances are not within the scope of this report.  
 
2.9 General balances, unlike earmarked reserves, are funds that are generally available and 

not earmarked for a specific purpose although the individual funds (General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account) are ring-fenced. 

 
2.10 The Council’s General Fund balance stands at £13.7 million, which is approximately 5% 

of the net budget for 2022-2023 and is in line with recommended best practice.  The 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balance is £7 million, this balance is only available to 
fund expenditure against the HRA budget.   

 
2.11 The policy on the use of reserves was revised during the 2014-2015 budget process and 

approved by Full Council in November 2013. The policy states:  
 
1. Earmarked Reserves - to provide sufficient sums to meet known and estimated future 

liabilities and/or planned expenditure.  
 
2. General Fund Balance:  
 

1. To retain a minimum balance of £10.0 million at all times in order that sufficient 
sums are available to address the significant budget risks that face the 
authority should they materialise. 
 

2. This actual balance may however be lower than the £10.0 million where the 
use of these balances is the only option to fund significant costs associated 
with downsizing the workforce, in order to deliver significant on-going savings. 
These balances should however be replenished to the minimum level of £10.0 
million within a maximum of two financial years.  

 

  
Balance as at 
31 March 2022 

£000 
Total General Balances (20,662) 
Earmarked Reserves (56,315) 
Other Earmarked Reserves with Specific Criteria 
(excluding Schools' Balances) (40,671) 
Schools' Balances (15,232) 
Total (132,880) 

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

3. Can only be used following the agreement of Full Council having first been 
considered by the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with Cabinet 
colleagues and then by Cabinet (Resources) Panel and only in the following 
circumstances:  

 
a. To fund one-off exceptional/extraordinary items of expenditure where 

such expenditure cannot be contained within existing budgets or by 
calling on earmarked reserves and/or provisions.  

b. To smooth the impact of a significant projected medium term budget 
deficit, where robust plans to address that deficit will take time to approve 
and implement.  

c. To fund Invest to save or income generating initiatives where there are 
insufficient sums held within the Efficiency Reserve to fund the initiative 
and there is a payback within a reasonable period of time. 

 
2.12 The associated financial management arrangements of Schools’ balances are governed 

by the City of Wolverhampton’s Scheme for Financing Schools. 
 

3.0 Review 
 
3.1 This report provides detailed information on the Council’s current earmarked at Appendix 

1. Other earmarked reserves that are administered by the Council but that have specific 
criteria for allocation are provided for information in Appendix 2. A summary of this 
information by Directorate can be found in tables 2 and 3 below.  

 
 Table 2 – Earmarked Reserves by Directorate   
  

Directorate 
Actual Balance 

as at 
1 April 2022 

£000 

Forecast Net 
Use/(Contribution) 

2022-2023 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance as at 
31 March 2023 

£000 
Adult Services (3,478) 823 (2,655) 
Children's and Education  (191) 0 (191) 
City Housing and Environment (802) 239 (563) 
Corporate (45,713) 22,314 (23,399) 
Finance (3,496) 2,220 (1,276) 
Governance (307) 0 (307) 
Public Health (113) 0 (113) 
Regeneration (2,120) 1,311 (809) 
Strategy (95) 0 (95) 
Total (56,315) 26,907 (29,408) 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 Table 3 – Other Earmarked Reserves with Specific Criteria by Directorate  
  

Directorate 
Actual Balance 

as at 
1 April 2022 

£000 

Forecast Net 
Use/(Contribution) 

2022-2023 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance as at 
31 March 2023 

£000 
Adult Services (7) 0 (7) 
Children's and Education  (2,749) 100 (2,649) 
City Assets (61) 0 (61) 
City Housing and Environment (3,378) 250 (3,128) 
Corporate (23,265) 17,164 (6,101) 
Finance (3,063) 0 (3,063) 
Public Health (7,959) 0 (7,959) 
Regeneration (189) 0 (189) 
Total (40,671) 17,514 (23,157) 

 
3.2 It is proposed that any resources released from earmarked reserves be transferred to the 

Council’s Corporate Reserves as appropriate in order to continue the funding that is 
available for strategic programmes. 

 
4.0 Questions for Scrutiny to consider 
 
4.1 The Reserves Working Group is recommended to provide its views and observations on 

the appropriateness of earmarked reserves held by the Council. 
 
4.2 The Reserves Working Group is asked to consider what further information and support 

is needed to more effectively carry out their scrutiny function role. 
  
5.0 Financial implications 
 
5.1 These are discussed in the body of the report and are detailed in full at Appendices 1 

and 2. 
 [RP/31102022/A] 
 
6.0 Legal implications 
 
6.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. 
 [SZ/31102022/P] 
 
7.0 All other implications 
 
7.1 There are no other direct implications arising as a result of this report. However, any 

consideration given to the use of reserves, provisions or balances could have direct or 
indirect equality implications. These will need to be considered as and when sums are 
allocated from reserves and/or balances whereby an initial screening will be conducted. 

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
8.0 Schedule of background papers 
 
8.1 Reserves, Provisions and Balances 2021-2022, report to Cabinet, 15 June 2022. 
 
9.0 Appendices  
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Earmarked Reserves by Directorate 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Earmarked Reserves with a specific criteria by Directorate  

Page 8



Earmarked Reserves by Directorate This report is PUBLIC Appendix 1 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve Description of Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance 

at 31 
March 
2023 
£000 

Areas of 
anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services if 
the reserve is not 

utilised in this way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future 
years 

(2023-2024 
onwards) 

£000 
Adult Services 
Adult Services 
Transformation 
Reserve 

Over the next few years the 
Adult Service Transformation 
Programme will be refreshed 
and will prioritise a number of 
key projects, including the 
redesign of the operating model, 
associate structures, and review 
of the practice model. This 
reserve will be used to support 
this transformation work and 
deal with the growing demand 
within Adult Social Care 

(2,478) (655) 

This reserve will be 
used to support 
the redesign of 
Adult services. 

This would mean less 
capacity to support 
increases in demand 
and transformational 
work. 

268 

Adults Social 
Care Reserve for 
Growth and 
Demand 
Pressures 

This reserve is to support 
increases in growth and demand 
across adult social care 

(1,000) (2,000) 

The Draft Budget 
and MTFS 2023-
2024 to 2025-2026 
reported to 
Cabinet on 19 
October 2022, 
incorporated the 
use of this reserve 
in 2023-2024.  

  

2,000 

Adult Services Total (3,478) (2,655)     2,268 

P
age 9



Earmarked Reserves by Directorate This report is PUBLIC Appendix 1 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve Description of Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance 

at 31 
March 
2023 
£000 

Areas of 
anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What wo
[...]
rt the 
Climate Change 
agenda. 

This reserve addresses 
the need for the 
organisation to be 
responsive to its 
ambitions to achieve its 
carbon targets and other 
climate change projects. 
If the reserve to support 
those costs were not to 
be available, the Council 
may have difficulty in 
achieving carbon 
reductions and the 
opportunity to move 
forward with climate 
change projects. 

213 

City Housing and Environment Total (802) (563)     213 
  

P
age 11



Earmarked Reserves by Directorate This report is PUBLIC Appendix 1 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve Description of Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services if 
the reserve is not 

utilised in this way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future 
years 

(2023-2024 
onwards) 

£000 
Corporate 
Transformation 
Reserve 

To progress transformational 
work across the council and 
ultimately deliver greater 
efficiencies. 

(2,631) (969) 

Examples of approved 
utilisation of the 
Transformation 
Reserve in 2022-2023 
include resources to 
support the scanning 
programme, and 
transformation 
programmes within 
Governance and 
Human Resources. 

Compromise service 
ability to deliver 
efficiencies and 
resultant budget 
reductions. Also, there 
may be a potential 
impact on the delivery 
of budget reduction 
targets.  

17 

Budget 
Contingency 
Reserve 

Available to address in-year 
budget pressures that cannot 
be addressed from within 
existing service budgets. 
Funds in this reserve have 
been increased in previous 
years to support risks 
associated with the budget, 
including but not limited to the 
delivery of challenging budget 
reduction targets. 

(7,073) (4,029) 

Examples of approved 
use of this reserves in 
2022-2023 include the 
commonwealth games, 
and  environmental 
works. 

This reserve mainly 
addresses in-year 
budget pressures that 
cannot
[...]
of Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services if 
the reserve is not 

utilised in this way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future 
years 

(2023-2024 
onwards) 

£000 
Business Rates 
Equalisation 
Reserve 

To equalise the impact of the 
fluctuation in business rates 
on the Council's General 
Fund arising as a result of 
revaluations and appeals.  

(22) (22) 

There is no planned 
use of this reserve in 
2022-2023. 

There would be an 
indirect impact in that 
the cost of appeals 
attributable to the 
Council would need to 
be accommodated 
within existing 
resources. Those 
resources would 
therefore not be 
available to support 
services. 

- 

Treasury 
Management 
Equalisation 
Reserve 

To support the revenue costs 
associated with re-phasing in 
the Capital Programme, such 
as interest costs arising as a 
result of borrowing. (1,651) - 

On 23 February 2022, 
the Council approved 
the drawdown of £1.7 
million from this 
reserve in 2022-2023, 
as part of the 2022-
2023 budget strategy.   

There would be an 
impact on the 2022-
2023 budget position if 
the reserves were not 
to be used as planned. - 

P
age 14



Earmarked Reserves by Directorate This report is PUBLIC Appendix 1 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve Description of Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services if 
the reserve is not 

utilised in this way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future 
years 

(2023-2024 
onwards) 

£000 
Budget Strategy 
Reserve 

Funds in this reserve are 
available to address 
reorganisation costs as a 
result of the financial 
challenges faced by the 
Council over the medium 
term. (7,569) (7,569) 

Any requirements to 
use this reserve will be 
reviewed at year end.  

This reserve 
addresses 
[...]
ate                                                           [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve 

Description of 
Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of 
anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services 
if the reserve is 

not utilised in this 
way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future years 
(2023-2024 onwards) 

£000 

Regional 
Adoption Agency 
(RAA) 

As part of the funding 
agreement with 
partner Authorities in 
the Regional Adoption 
Agency it has been 
agreed that an 
overspend up to 5% of 
the approved budget 
will be held in a 
reserve to be utilised 
in future years. 

(443) (343) 

This reserve will be 
used to support the 
regional adoption 
agency- ‘Adoption 
at Heart’ 

If the reserve were 
not used for this 
purpose, the 
Council may need 
to divert other 
resources to 
support any in year 
cost pressures. 

- 

PFI surplus 
reserve 

A reserve to allow in 
year PFI contract 
efficiencies to be 
utilised to meet future 
years expenditure. 

(2,217) (2,217) 

There is no 
planned use of this 
reserve in 2022-
2023. 

  

- 

Children's and Education Total (2,749) (2,649)     - 
City Assets 
Victoria Square 
Sinking Fund 
Reserve 

Contributions made by 
tenants and set aside 
by the Council to meet 
future maintenance 
costs at Victoria 
Square commercial 
units. 

(27) (27) 

It is not currently 
anticipated that this 
reserve will be 
utilised in 2022-
2023. 

The Council would 
have to meet the 
cost of any 
essential repairs 
and maintenance 
through its own 
resources. 

- 

P
age 24



Other Earmarked Reserves with Specific This report is PUBLIC Appendix 2 
Criteria by Directorate                                                           [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve 

Description of 
Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of 
anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-202
[...]
3-2024 to 
2025-2026 reported to 
Cabinet on 19 October 
2022, incorporated the 
use of £2 million of this 
reserve over the period 
of 2023-2024 to 2024-
2025 

2,000 

Public Health Total (7,959) (7,959)     2,000  

P
age 34



Other Earmarked Reserves with Specific This report is PUBLIC Appendix 2 
Criteria by Directorate                                                           [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Earmarked 
Reserve 

Description of 
Reserve 

Balance 
at 1 April 

2022 
 

£000 

Forecast 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 
£000 

Areas of anticipated 
expenditure 
2022-2023 

What would be the 
effect on services if 
the reserve is not 

utilised in this way 

Approved 
Commitments 

for future years 
(2023-2024 
onwards) 

£000 
Regeneration 
Building Control 
Service 
Improvements 

Any surplus achieved 
on the Building Control 
Service is required to 
be reinvested back into 
the service 

(189) (189) 

It is not currently 
anticipated that this 
reserve will be utilised 
in 2022-2023 

These funds are 
ringfenced by the 
Building (local authority 
charges) regulations 
2010. 

-. 

Regeneration Total (189) (189)     - 
Total (40,671) (23,157)     4,458 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Earmarked Reserves 2022-2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 

 

Reserves Working Group 
Minutes - 8 November 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Reserves Working Group 

 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Zee Russell (Chair) 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
 
Employees  
  
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions 
  
Cllr Zee Russell, Chair, welcomed everyone to the remote meeting of the working group 
and advised it was being live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the 
meeting would be available for viewing on the Council’s website. 
  
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, confirmed the following members were in 
attendance: 
  
Cllr Zee Russell  
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-chair) 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Ellis Turrell 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
  
The following employees were also in attendance:  
  
Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant) 
Claire Nye (Director of Finance) 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Team Leader) 
  

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
The Chair explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking questions 
and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras off, unless 
have been invited to speak by the Chair. 
 

3 Apologies 
There were no apologies submitted for the meeting. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Review of Earmarked Reserves 2022-2023 
The Chair invited Claire Nye, Director of Finance, to introduce the report before 
Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, presented the detailed report to the working 
group. 

The Director of Finance advised the working group that the aim of the report is get 
the views and comments of members as to the appropriateness and use of 
earmarked reserves held by the Council.  

The Director of Finance advised the working group that the reserves are revenue 
resources set aside by the Council in previous financial years to fund specific items 
of expenditure in the future. The timing and certainty of this future expenditure will 
vary depending on the nature of the related spend. The level of reserves is reviewed 
for relevance and adequacy at least twice per financial year, as part of the outturn 
and budget preparation processes. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Director of Finance advised the working group that reserves play an important 
role in financial stability of the Council and in helping to mitigate the risk of 
uncertainty and any potential future expenditure, and to support the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities. The Council is required to always retain a minimum General 
Fund Balance of £10 million in order that there are sufficient sums available to 
address the significant budget risks in the future. 

The Council’s General Fund balance is £13.7 million, approximately 5% of the net 
budget for 2022-2023, and is in line with recommended best practice.  The Director 
of Finance explained reasons for recommending holding level of a general reserves 
balance above the amount set as the minimum in the Council Constitution.  

The Director of Finance advised the working group about benchmarking work and 
the information provided by CIPFA but advised that the information was outdated and 
difficult to compare to previous years, due the impact of Covid 19 related 
Government grant funding during this period.  However, benchmarking work done to 
compare the level of Council reserves to those of neighbouring authorities who have 
a similar level of risk indicated that the level of reserves was at the lower end.  

The Director of Finance commented on the importance of maintaining the current 
level of reserves and that each authority will take a different view about what to set 
aside for their general balance reserves.   

The Director of Finance advised the working group that school balance figures are 
held on behalf of schools and general reserve balances are presented for information 
only and are not within the scope of this report.   

The reserves detailed in Appendix 2 are also provided for information as there 
specific criteria which restricts their use. 

The Director Finance invited members questions about the general reserve balances 
before inviting the Chief Accountant to the give a detailed presentation on the 
earmarked reserves by directorate as outlined in Appendix 1 for the working group to 
comment and to make recommendations. 

The working group queried the calculation of the total General Balances figure of 
£20.7 million. The Chief Accountant reassured the group and advised that this 
amount includes £13.7 million for the General Fund and £7 million for Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  The HRA general balance can only be used to fund 
expenditure against the HRA budget. 

The working group queried the possibility of using the reserves to meeting current 
spending needs and whether the minimum reserve balance figure could be reduced 
below the £10 million minimum referred to earlier and then increased in future years. 

The Director of Finance commented that the reserves are held to respond to a crisis 
or unexpected event and if the funding was used it would be expected to be topped 
back to the level of minimum balance figure as soon as possible. The Director of 
Finance added that the level of minimum reserves is reviewed annually and was 
considered to set at the appropriate level given the level of risks. 

The Director of Finance invited the Chief Accountant to present the rest of report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 4 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Chief Accountant advised that there is a brief description of each of the 
earmarked reserves detailed in Appendix 1, showing the balance as of 1 April 2022, 
the forecast balance expected as of 31 March 2023, and details of any commitments 
in future years.  

The Chief Accountant agreed to give the working group an overview of the 
background and use of earmarked reserves during the year. 

The following is a summary of comments from the group about information detailed 
in Appendix 1. 

Adult Services Transformation Reserve 

The working group suggested that the Cabinet Member for Adults attend a future 
meeting to comment on the challenges facing the service as there was concern 
about the growth in demand for adult services. The working group also requested 
details of the Cabinet Member portfolio remit. 

The Chief Accountant commented that a reserve was put into place to respond to the 
demands on the Adult Social Care Transformation programme and to manage 
increasing levels of demand on the service. The Chief Accountant added that the 
Adults Social Care Reserve for Growth and Demand Pressures that was presented 
to Cabinet in October 2022 for approval and it is forecast that the funds will be fully 
allocated in 2023-2024 to offset an existing savings target already built into the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  The Chief Accountant advised the working group 
that in response to the situation across adult social care it was also not considered 
appropriate that a budget savings target be set for the directorate.  

The working group discussed how to proceed with the matter.  

The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that the Fulfilled Adult Lives Panel considered 
at a previous meeting the implementation of the Adult Services Transformation 
programme and suggested that the planned update to the panel in January 2023 by 
Director of Adult Services on progress could be shared with the group. 

The Director of Finance added that consideration was being given about whether to 
increase the level of reserves for this area, considering the risks and challenges to 
adult social care service and future pressures. 

Safeguarding Partnership Board 

The working group welcomed the welcomed the use of the reserve to help manage 
cost pressures on this important service during the year. 

Transformation Reserve / Budget Contingency Reserve 

The working group queried the link between the Transformation Reserve and the 
Budget Contingency Reserve and criteria for their use in response to cost pressures.  

The working group requested a breakdown of the expenditure against this reserve.  

The Chief Accountant agreed to provide the information requested.  

The working group queried the process for a service wanting to use the Budget 
Contingency Reserve.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 5 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Director of Finance advised that Cabinet have delegated authority on the use of 
the reserves and a decision would be made in consultation with the Director to 
enable a decision to be made quickly about expenditure. The Director outlined the 
process when a request for funding from the reserve is received and advised the 
panel that the expenditure was monitored as part of the budget monitoring 
processes. 

The working group queried the general approach of the Council to the level of 
reserves, particularly those reserves in the appendix where there no plans for them 
to be used during the financial year and suggested they could instead be released, 
either fully or partly, to fund the delivery of current services. 

The Director explained the reasons for maintaining the level of reserves and 
commented on the need for the Council to be able respond to in year budget 
pressures and the economic impact of managing future uncertainties. The Director 
commented that the level of reserve is felt to be prudent in such circumstances. 

The working group discussed the level of reserves. 

Community Initiatives  

The working group expressed concern about the reserves not been used and 
suggested that local community groups should be supported in preparing bids to 
grant funding, for example and encouraged to submit bids.  

Revenue and Benefits Strategy Reserve 

The working group discussed the cost-of-living crisis and the need to support 
residents. The Director of Finance commented that the reserve is used to manage 
fluctuations of income in revenues and benefits service. The Director commented 
that the Council is mindful of the impact on businesses and their residents on their 
ability to pay. The Director reassured the working group that there are sufficient 
reserves to manage the financial risks going forward. 

Homelessness 

The working group discussed the work of Council and the pressures on the demand 
for temporary accommodation. The Chief Accountant commented on the medium to 
long term plans for using the reserve and if it could be used in the current year to 
help reduce pressure on the service. The working group commented on the quality of 
the work provided by members of the Housing Homelessness Service. 

The working group discussed the share of responsibilities between the Council and 
Wolverhampton Council. 

The Director of Finance outlined the responsibilities of the two organisations to the 
working group. 

Regeneration Reserve 

The working group queried details of the projects funded by the reserve during the 
year. The Chief Accountant added that a report detailing a breakdown of the 
expenditure was presented recently to Cabinet and advised that details of the 
expenditure will be shared with the working group.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 6 of 6 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Appendix 2 - PFI surplus reserve 

The working group queried the expenditure of the reserve. The Chief Accountant 
advised the panel that if there is any income more than expenditure the Council is 
required to put the funds into a reserve that does not benefit it from. 

The working group thanked the presenters for the report. 

Resolved: 

1.    The working group comments on the appropriateness of the earmarked reserves 
that are held by the Council to be noted and considered as appropriate. 
  

2.    The working group endorse the report recommendation to Cabinet that any 
reserves no longer required for their original purpose should be transferred to the 
Council’s Corporate Reserves as appropriate. 

  
3.    The Director of Finance to provide the supporting information requested by the 

working group. 
  

4.    A draft of the working minutes 8 November 2022 be presented to the Resources 
and Equality Scrutiny Panel meeting on 19 December 2022 for consideration and 
approval. 
  

  
  


